## A RESOLUTION

To ratify the Agreement Between the Government of the Federated States of Micronesia and the Government of the Republic of Indonesia on Exemption of Visa Requirements for Holders of Diplomatic and Service Passports ("Agreement").

- 1 WHEREAS, the Government of the Federated States of Micronesia
- 2 and the Government of the Republic of Indonesia signed the
- 3 Agreement on July 18, 2018, in Bogor, Indonesia; and
- 4 WHEREAS, the Agreement accords reciprocal privileges between
- 5 the two countries on the waiver of visa requirements; and
- 6 WHEREAS, this visa-free privileges apply to holders of
- 7 diplomatic or service passports for a stay in their respective
- 8 territory for a period not exceeding 30 days; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Agreement is subject to ratification by Congress
- 10 under Article IX, section 4 of the Constitution of the Federated
- 11 States of Micronesia, now, therefore,
- 12 BE IT RESOLVED by the Twenty-Third Congress of the Federated
- 13 States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session, 2024, that Congress
- 14 hereby ratifies the Agreement Between the Government of the
- 15 Federated States of Micronesia and the Government of the Republic
- 16 of Indonesia on the mutual waiver of visa requirements; and

17

18

19

```
1
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
   resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
3 of Micronesia, the Acting Secretary of the Department of Justice
4 and the Secretary of the Department of Foreign Affairs.
5
   Date: <u>5/14/24</u>
                               Introduced by: /s/ Quincy Lawrence
                                                   Quincy Lawrence
7
                                                      (by request)
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

2 of 2